
1

Agenda
Contact Officer: Steve Culliford
Tel: 01235 422522
E-mail: steve.culliford@southandvale.gov.uk
Date: 22 January 2020
Website: www.southoxon.gov.uk

A MEETING OF THE

Cabinet

WILL BE HELD ON THURSDAY 30 JANUARY 2020 AT 6.00 PM
MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, OX14 4SB

Members of the Cabinet
Member Portfolio
Sue Cooper (Chair) Leader of the Council, Cabinet member for legal and 

democratic and Didcot Garden Town
David Turner (Vice-Chair) Deputy Leader and Cabinet member for finance
Pieter-Paul Barker Cabinet member for partnership and insight
Robin Bennett Cabinet member for economic development and 

regeneration
Maggie Filipova-Rivers Cabinet member for community services
Andrea Powell Cabinet member for corporate services and 

communications
Leigh Rawlins Cabinet member for planning
David Rouane Cabinet member for housing and environment

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact 
the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as 
possible before the meeting.

ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC PRESENT

Reports considered with the public present are available on the council’s website.

1 Apologies for absence  

To record apologies for absence.  

Public Document Pack



2

2 Minutes  (Pages 4 - 6)

To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 5 
December 2019.  

3 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest  

To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on 
the agenda for this meeting.  

4 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  

To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent, and to receive any announcements from the chairman.  

5 Public participation  

To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have 
registered to speak.  

CABINET DECISIONS

6 Recommendations from other committees  

To consider any recommendations to Cabinet from other committees.  

7 Neighbourhood planning funding  (Pages 7 - 13)

To consider the head of planning’s report.  

8 Didcot Garden Town  (Pages 14 - 50)

To consider the head of partnership and insight’s report.  

RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL

9 Treasury management mid-year monitoring  (Pages 51 - 65)

To consider the head of finance’s report.  

10 Treasury management and investment strategy 2020/21  
(Pages 66 - 98)

To consider the head of finance’s report.  



3

11 Capital strategy  (Pages 99 - 110)

To consider the head of finance’s report.  

12 Revenue budget 2020/21 and capital programme to 2024/25  

To consider the head of finance’s report (to follow).  

13 Exclusion of the Public  

To consider whether to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting 
for the following item of business under Part 1 of Schedule 12A Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 and as amended by the Local Government (Access 
to Information) (Variation) Order 2006 on the grounds that: 
(i) it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 

1 to 7 Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and 
(ii) the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 

disclosing the information.  

ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC EXCLUDED

The council hereby gives notice that it intends to hold part of this Cabinet meeting in 
private to consider the following items for the reasons set out in the ‘exclusion of the 
public’ item above.  These reports are not available on the council’s website.

14 Grounds maintenance and public convenience contract  

To consider the head of housing and environment’s report (to follow).  

15 Corporate services contract  

To consider the head of partnership and insight’s report (to follow).  

MARGARET REED

Head of Legal and Democratic



Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Cabinet

HELD ON THURSDAY 5 DECEMBER 2019 AT 6.00 PM

FOUNTAIN CONFERENCE CENTRE, HOWBERY PARK, CROWMARSH 
GIFFORD, WALLINGFORD, OX10 8BA

Present:

Cabinet members: Councillors Sue Cooper (Chair), David Turner, Robin Bennett, Maggie 
Filipova-Rivers, Andrea Powell, Leigh Rawlins and David Rouane

Officers: Steve Culliford, Simon Hewings, Margaret Reed, Robyn Tobutt and Mark Stone

36 Apologies for absence 

Councillor Pieter-Paul Barker had sent his apologies for absence.  

37 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the Cabinet meetings held on 3, 8 and 25 October 
2019 as correct records, including the exempt minutes of 8 October 2019, and agree that 
the Chairman signs them as such.

38 Declaration of interests 

None

39 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None

40 Public participation 

None

41 Budget monitoring 

Cabinet considered the head of finance’s report on revenue and capital budget monitoring 
for the period April to August 2019, the first five months of the financial year.  This showed 
a projected revenue overspend of £481,000 at the year-end (31 March 2020), and a 
projected capital underspend of £186,000.  

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



The Cabinet member for finance reported on the financial constraints the council faced, 
such as the unknown level of future government funding and the limitation on council tax 
increases.  Work had begun to assess budgetary performance at the end of November 
2019.  Officers and Cabinet members were working to ensure there was no overspend at 
the end of the current financial year to avoid impacting on next year’s budget.  

Cabinet members noted that some elements of the budget were outside of the council’s 
control, such as income from planning fees (the council could not control the number of 
planning applications it received), and housing benefit (primarily due to a reduction in the 
net income for housing benefits overpayments as more people now claimed Universal 
Credit).  Both of these could have a significant impact on the final outturn.  

Cabinet asked if future budget monitoring reports could show both income and expenditure 
figures rather than just net income.  Officers agreed to explore this for next year’s reports.  

Cabinet also asked officers to consider providing basic training to all councillors on the 
budget preparation process and on the Medium Term Financial Plan.  Cabinet asked 
officers to present a simpler version of the Medium Term Financial Plan to the councillor 
training session, to clearly show how the bottom line was calculated.  

RESOLVED: to note the budget monitoring report for the period April to August 2019.  

42 Berrick Salome Neighbourhood Plan 

Cabinet considered the head of planning’s report on the Berrick Salome Neighbourhood 
Plan.  The report sought Cabinet’s recommendation to Council to make the plan part of the 
council’s development plan.  

The Cabinet member for planning reported that the plan did not contain any new housing 
sites but did include a policy to allow infill development within the settlement boundary.  
The plan’s main emphasis was on safeguarding the character of the village.  

Cabinet noted that the plan was compatible with the European Union obligations and 
complied with the Habitats Regulations Assessment.  The independent planning inspector 
had supported the plan and agreed that it should proceed to referendum.  

The referendum, held on 24 October 2019, had resulted in 94.3 per cent support for the 
plan.  Therefore, the Cabinet member for planning recommended that Cabinet supported a 
recommendation to Council to make the plan part of the council’s development plan.  
Cabinet welcomed the plan and supported the recommendation.  

RECOMMENDED to Council to: 

(a) make the Berrick Salome Neighbourhood Development Plan so that it continues to 
be part of the council’s development plan; and  

(b) authorise the head of planning, in consultation with the Cabinet member for planning, 
and in agreement with the Qualifying Body, to correct any spelling, grammatical, 
typographical or factual errors together with any improvements from a presentational 
perspective.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



43 Treasury management outturn 2018/19 

Cabinet considered the head of finance’s report on the treasury outturn in 2018/19.  The 
report had been considered by the Joint Audit and Governance Committee, which was 
satisfied that the treasury activities had been carried out in accordance with the treasury 
management strategy and policy.  

Cabinet noted that performance had missed the budgeted target during the year due to 
interest rates being lower than expected when the budget had been set.  

RECOMMENDED to Council to: 

(a) approve the treasury management outturn report 2018/19; and 

(b) approve the actual 2018/19 prudential indicators within the report.  

44 Council tax base 2020/21 

Cabinet considered the head of finance’s report regarding the setting of the council tax 
base for 2020/21.  Before the council tax could be set by Council, a calculation had to be 
made of the council tax base: an estimate of the taxable resources for the whole district 
and for each parish.  

Cabinet noted how the council tax base was calculated and noted the assumptions made 
as part of that calculation.  Cabinet was asked to recommend the council tax base to 
Council.  Once set by Council in December, the council tax base would be notified to 
Oxfordshire County Council, the Police and Crime Commissioner, and each parish and 
town council to allow them to set their budgets for 2020/21.  

Cabinet supported the recommendations.  

RECOMMENDED to Council: 

(a) that the report of the head of finance to Cabinet on 5 December 2019 for the 
calculation of the council’s tax base and the calculation of the tax base for each 
parish area for 2020/21 be approved; 

(b) that, in accordance with The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
(England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by South Oxfordshire District 
Council as its council tax base for the year 2020/21 be 57,848.5; and  

(c) that, in accordance with The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
(England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by South Oxfordshire District 
Council as the council tax base for the year 2020/21 for each parish be the amount 
shown against the name of that parish in Appendix 1 of the report of the head of 
finance to Cabinet on 5 December 2019.  

The meeting closed at 7.12 pm

Chairman Date

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet Report

Report of Head of Planning
Author: Ricardo Rios
Telephone: 01235 422600
Textphone: 18001 01235 422600
E-mail: ricardo.rios@southandvale.gov.uk 

Cabinet member responsible: Cllr Leigh Rawlins 
E-mail: Leigh.Rawlins@southoxon.gov.uk 

To: CABINET
Date: 30 January 2020

Neighbourhood Planning District Grant 
Funding Review

Recommendations

1. To cease the council’s district Neighbourhood planning grant support from 1 April 
2020.

2. To support neighbourhood planning groups in securing alternative grant funding 
towards developing new and revising neighbourhood plans.

Purpose of Report

1. To update Cabinet on changes to the Government’s neighbourhood planning grants 
and to seek approval from the Cabinet to bring the current district grant support to 
community groups preparing or reviewing neighbourhood plans to an end.

Corporate Objectives 

2. Strongly supporting the development of neighbourhood plans for our towns and 
villages.

Background

Government Funding

3. The council has a duty to support and advise parish councils, neighbourhood forums 
and community right to build organisations and pay for the examination and 
referendum costs. The Government provides grant funding to help councils meet 

CONFIDENTIAL

Page 7

Agenda Item 7

mailto:ricardo.rios@southan
[...]
NFIDENTIAL

Recommendations

That the Joint Scrutiny Committee considers governance arrangements and project 
priorities for Didcot Garden Town before the decision for both Cabinets. 
Recommendations to Cabinets are as follows:

(a) Approve operating guidelines, terms of reference and revised governance for the 
Didcot Garden Town Advisory Board and sounding boards as shown in Appendix 
2 and delegate authority to the Head of Partnership and Insight to make any 
minor amendments.

(b) Agree to name the nominated Didcot Garden Town Board as “Didcot Garden 
Town Advisory Board”.

(c) Agree the Didcot Garden Town Delivery Plan project priorities as listed in section 
22 to 25.

(d) Delegate authority to the Head of Partnership and Insight to apply for future 
funding opportunities that directly align with the Didcot Garden Town Delivery 
Plan as appropriate.

Page 14

Agenda Item 8

mailto:marybeth.harasz@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:judy.roberts@whitehorsedc.gov.uk
mailto:Sue.Cooper@southandvale.gov.uk


\\savvpspfil02.capitacouncilspartnership.co.uk\modgov\data\AgendaItemDocs\7\9\8\AI00009897\$euluayiu.doc

Purpose of Report

1. To request that Cabinet consider recommendations for Didcot Garden Town including 
an updated governance structure and priorities for project delivery.

2. To provide information about activities following recommendations made by the Vale 
Cabinet on 12 July 2019.

3. To provide information about the discussion of the governance model and project 
priorities by the Joint Scrutiny Committee held on 16 January 2020.

Strategic Objectives 

4. South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils approved the Didcot 
Garden Town Delivery Plan on 5 and 6 October 2017. The vision for the plan is: 
“Oxfordshire’s gateway to future science, applied technology and vibrant communities”. 
Sustainability lies at the heart of this vision with strategies that include fantastic green 
space, connected and cultural communities and visionary science and 
[...]
Enterprise 
Partnership and Didcot Town Council. Following the 2019 elections in South and Vale, 
the nominated Board has been reviewed to confirm it is a good working model.

42.Sutton Courtenay Parish Council has requested a seat on the DGTAB because they 
are partially located inside the boundary for Didcot Garden Town. Five parish councils 
are located partially within the boundary. If a seat is offered to Sutton Courtenay, it 
follows that a seat should also be offered to Appleford, East Hagbourne, Harwell and 
Milton to be consistent with decision making. Didcot Town Council is located entirely 
within the Didcot Garden Town boundary and has a seat on the nominated DGTAB.

43.The proposed structure of the DGTAB has been updated to add one seat for a parish 
council representative who is elected by the Parish Council Sounding Board. The 
representative would be selected from the 17 parish councils that are located within 
either the Didcot Garden Town or Area of Influence boundaries. A recommendation 
was made on 16 January 2020 by the Joint Scrutiny Committee for the Parish Council 
representative to be selected from among the five parish councils that sit within the 
Didcot Garden Town boundary rather than being selected from among the 17 parish 
councils on the Sounding Board.

Conclusion

44.The simplified governance structure and project priorities are considered the best way 
to support the delivery of projects for Didcot Garden Town. The proposals reflect that 
housing and infrastructure projects are being largely implemented by outside partners 
and private land developers rather than by a Didcot Garden Town development 
corporation as originally envisioned.

45.Didcot Garden Town is a long-term strategy. A flexible approach will ensure success 
over time. Some ideas in the delivery plan may not be workable as envisioned, such as 
the governance model. Recommended actions in the Cabinet papers are intended to 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



\\savvpspfil02.c
[...]
ny Committee meeting date)
Activity Proposed Milestone 

Vale Cabinet briefing 10 January 2020 
Vale Cabinet 03 February 2020 
South Cabinet briefing 7 January 2020 
South Cabinet 30 January 2020 
FINANCE APPROVAL 
Activity Proposed Milestone 

Vale Council meeting TBC confirmation of Homes England 
funding bid for 2019-20 

South Council 
meeting 

TBC confirmation of Homes England 
funding bid for 2019-20 

*Cabinet approval needed for governance and project priorities

 January 2020 

Page 50

Agenda Item 8



Joint Audit and Governance 
Committee
Report of Interim Head of Finance

Author: Jelena Peet/Simon Hewings
Telephone: 01749 341260/01235 422499
E-mail: treasury@southandvale.gov.uk

Simon.hewings@southandvale.gov.uk
SODC cabinet member responsible: Councillor David Turner
Telephone: 01865 891169
E-mail:  david.turner@southoxon.gov.uk

VWHDC cabinet member responsible:  Councillor Andrew Crawford
Telephone: 01235 772134
E-mail:  andy.crawford@whitehorsedc.gov.uk

To: Joint Audit and Governance Committee; Cabinet; Council
DATE: 27 January by Joint Audit and Governance Committee

30 January (S) / 31 January (V) by Cabinet 
13 February (S) / 12 February (V) by Council 

Treasury management mid-year monitoring 
report 2019/20

Recommendations

That Joint Audit and Governance Committee:

1. notes the treasury management mid-year monitoring report 2019/20.
2. is satisfied that the treasury activities are carried out in accordance with the 

treasury management strategy and policy.
3. Supports the changes to the South counterparty limits identified in paragraphs 

21 and 22 of this report

That Cabinet:

4. considers any comments from Joint Audit and Governance Committee and       
recommends council to approve the report.

5. (South only) recommends Council to agree the changes to the counterparty 
limits identified in paragraphs 21 and 22 of this report

Purpose of report

1. The report fulfils the legislative requirements to ensure the adequate monitoring of the
[...]
e current commitments, existing plans and the 
proposals in the budget report for capital expenditure and financing, and with 
approved treasury management policy statement and practices.  They are both based 
on estimates of most likely, but not worst case scenario.  

The key difference is that the Authorised Limit cannot be breached without prior 
approval of the Council.  It therefore includes more headroom to take account of 
eventualities such as delays in generating capital receipts, forward borrowing to take 
advantage of attractive interest rates, use of borrowing in place of operational leasing, 
“invest to save” projects, occasional short term borrowing to cover temporary revenue 
cash flow shortfalls as well as an assessment of risks involved in managing cash 
flows.  

The Operational Boundary is a more realistic indicator of the likely position.

Interest rate exposures

The maximum proportion of interest on borrowing which is subject to fixed/variable 
rate of interest.

Investments

Interest rate exposure

The purpose of these indicators is to set ranges that will limit exposure to interest rate 
movement. The indicator required by the Treasury Management Code considers the 
net position of borrowing and investment and is based on principal sums outstanding.

Principal sums invested

This indicator sets a limit on the level of investments that can be made for more than 
364 days.

Page 65

Agenda Item 9



Treasury Management and Investment 
Strategy 2020/21 

Recommendations

That Joint Audit and Governance Committee approves each of the following key 
elements of this report, and recommends these to Cabinet:

1. To approve the treasury management strategy 2020/21 set out in appendix A 
to
this report;

2. To approve the prudential indicators and limits for 2020/21 to 2022/23 as set 
out in, appendix A.

3. To approve the annual investment strategy 2020/21 set out in appendix A, 
(paragraphs 40 to 81) and the lending criteria detailed in table 5. 

That Cabinet considers any comments from committee and recommends Council to 
approve report.

Report to:

Joint Audit and Governance Committee
Cabinet
Council
Report of Interim Head of Finance
Author: Jelena Peet/Simon Hewings
Telephone:  01749 341260/01235 422499
E-mail: treasury@southandvale.gov.uk
Simon.hewings@southandvale.gov.uk

Cabinet member responsible:   Councillor David Turner
Telephone: 01865 891169
E-mail:  david.turner@southoxon.gov.uk

To: JOINT AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE on 27 January 2020
CABINET on              30 January 2020
COUNCIL on              13 February 2020

Page 66

Agenda Item 10

mailto:treasury@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:david.turner@southoxon.gov.uk


Purpose of report

1. This report presents the council’s Treasury Management Strategy (TMS) for
2020/21. This sets out how the council’s treasury service will support financing of 
capital investment decisions, and how treasury management operates day to day. It 
sets out the limitations on treasury management activity informed by the prudential 
indicators, within which the council’s treasury function must operate. The strategy is 
included as appendix A to the report. This report includes the three elements 
required by legislation as follows:

 The prudential indicators required by the CIPFA Prudential Code 2017 for
Capital Finance in Local Authorities and CIPFA TM code of Practice 2017;

 The annual investment strategy. This sets out the council’s criteria for
selecting counterparties and limiting exposure to the risk of loss on its
investments.

 A statutory duty to approve a minimum revenue provision policy statement. 
(appendix A, paragraph 15-19).

It is a requirement of the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management 2017 that 
this report is approved by full Council on an annual basis.

Strategic objectives

2. Managing the finances of the authority in accordance with the treasury
management strategy will help to ensure that resources are available to deliver its 
servi
[...]
g UK
government bonds.

Supranational
Bonds

Bonds issued by supranational bodies, e.g. European Investment
Bank. The bonds – also known as Multilateral Development Bank
bonds – are generally AAA rated and behave similarly to gilts, but
pay a higher yield (“spread”) given their relative illiquidity when
compared with gilts.

Treasury Bill 
Treasury bills are short-term debt instruments issued by the UK or
other governments. They provide a return to the investor by virtue
of being issued at a discount to their final redemption value.

Page 98

Agenda Item 10



Cabinet Report

Report of Interim Head of Finance 
Author: Simon Hewings
Telephone: 01235 422499
E-mail: simon.hewings@southandvale.gov.uk 

Cabinet member responsible: David Turner
Tel: 01865 891169
E-mail: David.turner@southoxon.gov.uk 
To: CABINET
Date: 30 January 2020

Capital strategy 2020/21 to 2029/30

Recommendation

That Cabinet recommends Council to approve the capital strategy 2020/21 to 2029/30 
which is contained in appendix one of the report of the interim head of finance to Cabinet 
on 30 January 2020.

Purpose of Report

1. To request cabinet to recommend council to approve the capital strategy for 2020/21 to 
2029/30. The capital strategy outlines the council’s approach to capital spending, 
based on the council’s corporate strategy, and is linked to the council’s corporate 
objectives, medium term financial strategy, and management of projects and 
programmes.

Strategic Objectives 

2. The capital strategy assists the council in meeting its strategic objectives. It will provide 
a high-level overview of how capital expenditure; capital financing and treasury 
management activity contribute to the provision of services.  By determining the 
framework within which decisions on capital expenditure and investment are made the 
strategy will ensure that such decisions assist the council in meeting its corporate 
strategic objectives.

Background

3. The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and A

Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Cabinet

HELD ON THURSDAY 30 JANUARY 2020 AT 6.00 PM

MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, MILTON, OX14 
4SB

Present:

Cabinet members: Councillors Sue Cooper (Chair), David Turner, Pieter-Paul Barker, 
Robin Bennett, Maggie Filipova-Rivers, Andrea Powell, Leigh Rawlins and David Rouane

Officers: John Backley, Steve Culliford, Andrew Down, Adrian Duffield, Marybeth Harasz, 
Liz Hayden, Simon Hewings, William Jacobs, Margaret Reed, Ricardo Rios, and Mark 
Stone

Also present: 
Councillors Jane Murphy and Sue Roberts

45 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 5 December 2019 as 
a correct record and agree that the Chair signs them as such.  

46 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest 

None

47 Urgent business and chair's announcements 

None

48 Public participation 

Ginette Camps-Walsh made a statement to Cabinet on behalf of the Beckley and Stowood 
Neighbourhood Planning Group.  She urged Cabinet to retain the council grants to 
neighbourhood planning groups.  

49 Recommendations from other committees 

Cabinet received an update from the Climate Emergency Advisory Committee chair, 
Councillor Sue Roberts, on the work undertaken to date and on the committee’s plans.  



2

The committee sought Cabinet’s support and a budget for its year one work programme.  
This would take forward the highest impact climate emergency projects within the available 
budget.  

Cabinet welcomed the committee’s year one work programme and confirmed that the 
budget, as requested, had been included within Cabinet’s budget proposals for 2020/21.  It 
was noted that there would be a climate emergency conference to which all staff and 
councillors would be invited.  Cabinet also asked that the committee considered 
engagement with parish councils.  

RESOLVED: to support the Climate Emergency Advisory Committee’s year one work 
programme.  

50 Neighbourhood planning funding 

Cabinet considered the head of planning’s report on changes to the government’s 
neighbourhood planning grants.  The report sought approval to end the council’s grant 
support to community groups preparing or reviewing neighbourhood plans.  

Cabinet noted that the way the government funded neighbourhood planning had changed.  
The government grant to district councils had reduced by £10,000 per plan.  Instead, the 
government was offering community group grants directly, rather than through district 
councils.  Cabinet considered that it should no longer offer grants to community groups as 
these were now being offered directly by the government.  The council would continue to 
support neighbourhood plans with officer advice through the dedicated neighbourhood 
planning team, and by funding the costs of examination and referendums.  

Officers were asked to monitor the impact of this decision.  The council could reconsider 
this if grant funding became available from government once again.  

RESOLVED: to 

(a) cease the council’s district neighbourhood planning grant support from 1 April 2020; 
and 

(b) support neighbourhood planning groups in securing alternative grant funding towards 
developing new and revising neighbourhood plans.

51 Didcot Garden Town 

Cabinet considered the head of partnership and insight’s report on Didcot Garden Town.  
The report recommended approval of a revised governance structure and approval of 
project priorities.  

The Cabinet member reported that the revised governance model was simpler and more 
inclusive, adding a parish council representative to the Didcot Garden Town Advisory 
Board.  

It was noted that the Joint Scrutiny Committee had considered the report on 16 January 
2020 and supported the recommendations but had suggested the following changes: 

 the parish council representative on the Didcot Garden Town Advisory Board be 
chosen from the five parish councils within the Didcot Garden Town boundary; and 



3

 recommend that the Didcot Garden Town Advisory Board considers adding a voting 
member to increase its environmental representation.  

The Cabinet member proposed the recommendations set out in the report, together with 
Joint Scrutiny Committee’s additions.  Cabinet supported the recommendations.  

RESOLVED: to 

(a) approve the operating guidelines, terms of reference and revised governance for the 
Didcot Garden Town Advisory Board and sounding boards, as set out in appendix 2 
to the head of partnership and insight’s report to Cabinet on 30 January 2020, with 
the following changes:
(i) the parish council representative on the Didcot Garden Town Advisory Board 

be chosen from the five parish councils within the Didcot Garden Town 
boundary; 

(ii) recommend that the Didcot Garden Town Advisory Board considers adding a 
voting member to increase its environmental representation; 

(b) agree to name the nominated Didcot Garden Town Board as the ‘Didcot Garden 
Town Advisory Board’; 

(c) agree the Didcot Garden Town Delivery Plan project priorities, as set out in the head 
of partnership and insight’s report to Cabinet on 30 January 2020; and 

(d) delegate authority to the head of partnership and insight to apply for future funding 
opportunities that directly align with the Didcot Garden Town Delivery Plan as 
appropriate.  

52 Treasury management mid-year monitoring 

Cabinet considered the interim head of finance’s report, which monitored the councils’ 
treasury management activities during the first six months of 2019/20.  This showed that 
the council had achieved higher treasury management income than anticipated during the 
period.  

The report also set out details of a breach of South Oxfordshire’s treasury management 
strategy resulting from a contradiction in the counterparty limits.  The report recommended 
that the 2020/21 strategy was updated to correct this contradiction; Cabinet concurred.  

RECOMMENDED to Council to: 

(a) note that the Joint Audit and Governance Committee is satisfied that the treasury 
activities are carried out in accordance with the treasury management strategy and 
policy; 

(b) approve the interim head of finance’s report to Cabinet on 30 January 2020; and 

(c) agree the changes to the counterparty limits identified in paragraphs 21 and 22 of the 
interim head of finance’s report.  



4

53 Treasury management and investment strategy 2020/21 

Cabinet considered the interim head of finance’s report on the proposed treasury 
management and investment strategy for South Oxfordshire in 2020/21.  The strategy 
included the changes to the counterparty limits discussed under the previous minute.  

It was noted that the council’s treasury management investments were governed by the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s code.  Any change to the types of 
investments would need to be part of a review for 2021/22 strategy.  

RECOMMENDED to Council to: 

(a) approve the treasury management strategy 2020/21, set out in appendix A to the 
interim head of finance’s report to Cabinet on 30 January 2020;  

(b) approve the prudential indicators and limits for 2020/21 to 2022/23, as set out in 
appendix A to the interim head of finance’s report; and  

(c) approve the annual investment strategy 2020/21, set out in appendix A (paragraphs 
41 to 82) to the interim head of finance’s report, and the lending criteria detailed in 
table 5 to that report.  

54 Capital strategy 2020/21 to 2029/30 

Cabinet considered the interim head of finance’s report, which sought approval of the 
capital strategy 2020/21 to 2029/30.  The strategy outlined the approach to capital 
spending, based on the council’s corporate strategy, and was linked to the corporate 
objectives, the medium-term financial strategy, and the management of projects and 
programmes, including property management.  

Cabinet supported the capital strategy and recommended its approval to Council.  

RECOMMENDED: to Council to approve the capital strategy 2020/21 to 2029/30 which is 
contained in appendix one of the interim head of finance’s report to Cabinet on 30 January 
2020.  

55 Revenue budget 2020/21 and capital programme to 2024/25 

Cabinet considered the interim head of finance’s report on the revenue budget 2020/21 
and the capital programme to 2024/25.  

In preparing the budget, Cabinet was unable to increase council tax beyond £5 per Band D 
property, and had to use reserves to balance its budget.  Cabinet expressed concern at 
being unable to plan long term as it did not know what, if anything, would be replacing the 
New Homes Bonus government grant.  

The Cabinet member for finance reported that before Cabinet considered the budget and 
recommended it to Council, Scrutiny Committee should be asked for its views on the 
budget as a whole.  The budget proposal included the creation of a transformation budget 
to investigate revenue income generation options during 2020/21.  The proposals also 
included £106,000 for the climate emergency year one work programme.  Car parking fees 
and charges would remain the same, pending a review.  



5

Cabinet discussed the grants budget and agreed to consult Scrutiny Committee on 
whether the budget for councillor grants should be reduced by 50 per cent from £180,000 
to £90,000.  However, the council would keep the cost base unchanged and use the officer 
capacity to help communities find other income sources.  

The Chair reported that Cabinet would meet again on 11 February to consider Scrutiny 
Committee’s comments, before recommending the budget to Council.  

RESOLVED: 

(a) that Cabinet is minded to adopt recommendation 1 and minded to recommend 
Council to adopt recommendation 2, as set out in the interim head of finance’s report 
to Cabinet on 30 January 2020, subject to a reduction from £500,000 to £410,000 in 
recommendation 2(e) by halving the councillor grants budget from £180,000 to 
£90,000; 

(b) that Cabinet invites Scrutiny Committee’s comments on (a) above; and 

(c) that Cabinet reconsiders the interim head of finance’s budget report at a Cabinet 
meeting on 11 February 2020 at 9.30am and makes recommendations to Council on 
13 February 2020.  

56 Exclusion of the Public 

RESOLVED: to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting for the 
following item of business under Part 1 of Schedule 12A Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006 on the grounds that: 
(i) it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1,2 

and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and
(ii) the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 

disclosing the information.

57 Grounds maintenance and public convenience contract 

Cabinet agreed an option for how the grounds maintenance and public convenience 
cleaning services could be delivered in future.  

58 Corporate services contract 

Cabinet received an update on the corporate services contract.  


